## **City of Broken Bow** Monday, July 9, 2012 City Council Regular Session

## **Consideration and approval of interlocal agreement with the Broken Bow Municipal Airport**

Staff Contact: City Administrator / City Attorney

## RESOLUTION INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT

This Agreement is entered into between the County of Custer, Nebraska, and the City of Broken Bow, Nebraska, pursuant to the inter-local Cooperation Act of the State of Nebraska.

Whereas, the City of Broken Bow now owns and operates the .Broken Bow Airport Authority through the Broken Bow Airport Authority Board, and;

Whereas, the citizens of the City of Broken Bow and the citizens of the County of Custer, receive substantial benefits from the use of the Broken Bow Airport; and

Whereas, the City of Broken Bow and 'The County of Custer wish to enter into this agreement to provide joint funding for the Broken Bow Airport Authority.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained herein, it is hereby agreed as follows:

- 1. The purpose of this agreement is to provide joint funding of the Broken Bow Airport Authority to enable the parties to deliver necessary governmental services to its citizens and taxpayers .at the lowest possible costs.
- 2. This agreement shall become effective upon the approval by each governing body authorizing the Mayor and Chairman to sign the agreement on behalf of the governing body. The agreement shall continue for one budget year, which shall be the 2011-2012 budget year.
- 3. This agreement does not create a separate legal entity.
- 4. This agreement does not require the sharing of any equipment.
- 5. Under this agreement, the Broken Bow. Airport Authority shall continue to run the Broken Bow Airport as it has done in the past.

- 6. The City of Broken Bow and the County of Custer each agree to provide one half (1/2) the total tax requirement of the Authority for the 2011-2012 budget year. The Airport Authority tax requirement for their Budget for FY 12-13 will be \$26,000.00; therefore Custer County's share will be \$13,000.00 and the City of Broken Bow, \$13,000.00. All payments shall be made monthly and shall be paid directly to the Treasurer of the Broken Bow Airport Authority.
- 7. All property acquired during the 2012-2013 budget year by the Broken Bow Airport Authority shall remain the property of said Authority.
- 8. This agreement does not extend the liability of either entity. The Authority shall continue to carry liability insurance to cover the Airport operations.

This agreement shall not be modified except by resolution of each entity involved.

Cecil Burt, Mayor

ATTEST:

Elaine Bayer, City Clerk